13 million euro, -69 million euro and -24 million euro, respectively, at the end of December 2024. The latter figure
was down  (-639 million euro) on the amount at the end of 2023, reflecting the implementation of the strategy to protect the
net interest income against falling interest rates, mainly achieved through hedging derivatives on demand deposits. The
repricing of floating rate assets also contributed to the change in the measure. In all the scenarios reported, the changes in
net interest income are very small, thanks to the already mentioned net interest income stabilisation strategies implemented
by the Parent Company and the Group’s banks. The lack of symmetry between the upward and downward rate shocks is due
to the presence of contractual floors on demand deposits, reflected in the use of estimation parameters (betas) that predict an
increase in reactivity as rates rise, and consequently in the cost of funding.

The table and charts below provide a representation of the performance of the sensitivity of economic value (or the sensitivity
of fair value) and the sensitivity of net interest income.

   (millions of euro)

Risk Measures 2024 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

 average minimum maximum

Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp -2,157 -1,074 -2,565 -2,565 -1,001

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50 bp -127 -52 -323 -69 -332

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50 bp 138 13 320 13 350

Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100 bp 220 -24 564 -24 614

Interest rate risk, measured in terms of VaR, averaged 584 million euro in 2024, with a maximum value of 717 million euro,
reached at the end of April, and a minimum value of 326 million euro, recorded at the end of January 2024, settling at
600 million euro at the end of December 2024. The latter figure increased by 327 million euro compared to a value of
273 million euro at the end of 2023. This change was substantially due to the increase in the banking book’s exposure to
upward scenarios in the medium to long-term segment, recorded in the first half of 2024.

Foreign exchange risk expressed by equity investments in foreign currency (banking book) and measured in terms of VaR